

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

OHIO RIGHT TO LIFE SOCIETY, INC.	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 2:08 CV 492
	:	
v.	:	Judge Smith
	:	
OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, et al.	:	Magistrate Judge King
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND OHIO
CITIZEN ACTION IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

s/ Jennifer L. Branch
Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (0032053)
Trial Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Jennifer L. Branch (0038893)
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Gerhardstein & Branch Co. LPA
617 Vine Street #1409
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-9100
agerhardstein@gbfirm.com
jbranch@gbfirm.com

J. Gerald Hebert (DC Bar No. 447676)
Paul S. Ryan (DC Bar No. 502514)
Tara Malloy (NY Bar No. 4251005)
The Campaign Legal Center
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
pryan@campaignlegalcenter.org
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org

***Counsel for Amici Curiae
Campaign Legal Center and
Ohio Citizen Action***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The U.S. Supreme Court Applied Intermediate Scrutiny and Upheld Electioneering Communication Disclosure Requirements in <i>McConnell v. FEC</i>	5
A. <i>McConnell</i> Reviewed Electioneering Communication Disclosure Requirements Under Intermediate Scrutiny.....	5
B. <i>McConnell</i> Made Clear that the Electioneering Communication Disclosure Requirements Are Supported by Important Governmental Interests.....	7
II. The <i>WRTL</i> Decision in No Way Undercuts the <i>McConnell</i> Decision Upholding Electioneering Communication Disclosure Requirements.	8
III. Lobbying and Issue Disclosure Laws Are Likewise Constitutional.	10
IV. ORL’s Reliance on the “Anonymous Speech” Cases is Misplaced.	14
V. Ohio’s Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional As Applied to ORL’s Proposed Advertisements.....	17
A. The State’s Informational Interest Justifies Ohio’s Disclosure Requirements.	17
B. The State’s Enforcement Interest Justifies Ohio’s Disclosure Requirements.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaska Right To Life Comm. v. Miles, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....13, 14, 19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Calif. Pro-Life Council v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....14, 19

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)13

Citizens United v. FEC, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....10, 15

Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd., 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....8

Commission on Independent Colleges and Universities v. New York Temporary State Commission, 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)11

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)7

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) *passim*

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....13, 19

Fl. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs, 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....11, 12

Kimbell v. Hooper, 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995)12

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....3, 16

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176, 241 (D.D.C. 2003).....7

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. NRA, 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....12

National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....12

U.S. v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....11, 12, 13, 17, 19

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)9

O.R.C. § 3517.01(B)(6)2, 3, 17, 19, 20

O.R.C. § 3517.102, 17

O.R.C. § 3517.1052, 17

O.R.C. § 3517.1011(A)(5)20

O.R.C. § 3517.1011(A)(7)2, 18, 19

O.R.C. § 3517.1011(D)1

O.R.C. § 3517.1011(G).....20

O.R.C. § 3517.1011(H).....2, 20

Miscellaneous Resources:

Complaint at ¶ 36, *WRTL v. FEC*, No. Civ. 04-1260, 2005 WL 3470512 (D.D.C. 2005)9

CRS REPORT: GRASSROOTS LOBBYING: CONSTITUTIONALITY OF DISCLOSURE
REQUIREMENTS (Jan. 12, 2007), *available at*
http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/RL33794_20070112.pdf.....12

GAO REPORT, INFORMATION ON STATES’ LOBBYING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS (May
2, 1997)12
